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                                      AGENDA 
   
 
A meeting of the Finance Committee of the City of Albany Industrial Development Agency will be held on Wednesday,  
August 11, 2011 at 10:30AM at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 (Conference Room) 

 
       Roll Call 
 
       Unfinished Business 

- Albany Hotel, Inc. Final Resolutions  
- Sixty State Place, LLC Final Resolutions 

- Penta on Broadway, LLC Proposed PILOT Deviation  
     

       New Business 

-   4-6 Sheridan, LLC  Intial Project Review in Consideration of a Public Hearing 
 

      Other Business 

-   Downtown Residential Intiative for IDA Memo 
 
       Adjournment 
        
 

* The next regularly scheduled meeting is Thursday, August 18th, 2011 at 21 Lodge Street, Albany, NY 12207 
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Albany Hotel, Inc. - IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE: August 8, 2011 

 

 

Applicant: Albany Hotel, Inc. 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): LSREF Peach Investment, LLC (100%) a subsidiary 

of Lone Star Real Estate Fund, L.P. 

 

Project Location: 89 State Street 

 

Project Description: The Crowne Plaza Hotel is a 384 room full-service hotel with two 

restaurants and 24,000 square feet of meeting space.  The applicant proposes to 1) acquire the 

underlying fee title from UDC/Empire State Development for $1,000,000 2) invest over 

$10,000,000 to upgrade facilities in order to maintain a major brand name franchise (3) refinance 

$12,500,000 in existing debt.  

 

Estimated Project Cost: $23,500,000  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $10,000,000 

 

Total Mortgage Amount: $23,500,000 

 

Current Assessment: $27,331,900 (assumed assessment after potential grievance $20,000,000) 

 

Estimated Improved Assessment: $27,331,900 (assumed assessment after potential grievance 

$20,000,000) 

 

Requested PILOT: A 30 year PILOT that is based on an initial fixed payment and then a fixed 

percentage increase per year thereafter.  The new PILOT will take effect in 2012 with an initial 

fixed payment of $357,264.  This initial payment was calculated by increasing the 2011 payment 

of $346,858 (per ground lease agreement with UDC ) by 3%.  The fixed percentage increase per 

year through 2021 will be 3% at which time it will increase to 5% per year for the remainder of 

the PILOT.  Also, a community development fee of $100,000 will be assessed each year for 15 

years starting in 2012.   
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Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments: $20,279,951 (over 30 year PILOT period) 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $800,000 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $293,750 

o Real Property Taxes: $14,378,678 (over 30 year PILOT period) 

o Other: N/A 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (249 +/-) retained jobs and (20+/-) new jobs 

o Projected Construction:  (45 +/-) jobs   

 

Economic Impacts:   

o Incremental Tax Impact - $71,902,318 (total)  

 Albany County: Occupancy tax revenues (based on rooms revenue increase) 

 New York State & City of Albany: Sales tax revenues (based on rooms and food & 

beverage revenue increase) 

 New York State: Income tax revenues (from incremental hotel employees) 

 New York State: Additional income tax revenues from incremental jobs created 

outside of hotel  

o   Other Incremental Economic Impact - $451,911,720 (total) 

 Permanent employment wages 

 Construction employment wages 

 Renovation capital spent with area suppliers and service providers 

 Other revenue generated from incremental hotel sales  

  

*Please see attachments for more detail* 

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o The City of Albany’s economic development arm, Capitalize Albany Corporation, has 

made hotel, lodging, and hospitality one its priorities.   

 

Planning Board Actions: 

 N/A 

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 



2011 0 $42.002682 $20,000,000 $346,858 $20,000,000 $840,054 $346,858 $0 0.00%

2012 1 $43.262762 $20,000,000 $357,264 $20,000,000 $865,255 $357,264 $0 0.00%

2013 2 $44.560645 $20,000,000 $367,982 $20,000,000 $891,213 $367,982 $0 0.00%

2014 3 $45.897465 $20,000,000 $379,021 $20,000,000 $917,949 $379,021 $0 0.00%

2015 4 $47.274389 $20,000,000 $390,392 $20,000,000 $945,488 $390,392 $0 0.00%

2016 5 $48.692620 $20,000,000 $402,104 $20,000,000 $973,852 $402,104 $0 0.00%

2017 6 $50.153399 $20,000,000 $414,167 $20,000,000 $1,003,068 $414,167 $0 0.00%

2018 7 $51.658001 $20,000,000 $426,592 $20,000,000 $1,033,160 $426,592 $0 0.00%

2019 8 $53.207741 $20,000,000 $439,390 $20,000,000 $1,064,155 $439,390 $0 0.00%

2020 9 $54.803973 $20,000,000 $452,571 $20,000,000 $1,096,079 $452,571 $0 0.00%

2021 10 $56.448092 $20,000,000 $466,148 $20,000,000 $1,128,962 $466,148 $0 0.00%

2022 11 $58.141535 $20,000,000 $480,133 $20,000,000 $1,162,831 $489,456 -$9,323 -1.94%

2023(1) 12(1)
$59.885781 $20,000,000 $1,197,716 $20,000,000 $1,197,716 $513,929 $683,787 57.09%

2024 13 $61.682355 $20,000,000 $1,233,647 $20,000,000 $1,233,647 $539,625 $694,022 56.26%

2025 14 $63.532825 $20,000,000 $1,270,657 $20,000,000 $1,270,657 $566,606 $704,050 55.41%

2026 15 $65.438810 $20,000,000 $1,308,776 $20,000,000 $1,308,776 $594,937 $713,840 54.54%

2027 16 $67.401974 $20,000,000 $1,348,039 $20,000,000 $1,348,039 $624,683 $723,356 53.66%

2028 17 $69.424034 $20,000,000 $1,388,481 $20,000,000 $1,388,481 $655,918 $732,563 52.76%

2029 18 $71.506755 $20,000,000 $1,430,135 $20,000,000 $1,430,135 $688,713 $741,422 51.84%

2030 19 $73.651957 $20,000,000 $1,473,039 $20,000,000 $1,473,039 $723,149 $749,890 50.91%

2031 20 $75.861516 $20,000,000 $1,517,230 $20,000,000 $1,517,230 $759,306 $757,924 49.95%

2032 21 $78.137361 $20,000,000 $1,562,747 $20,000,000 $1,562,747 $797,272 $765,475 48.98%

2033 22 $80.481482 $20,000,000 $1,609,630 $20,000,000 $1,609,630 $837,135 $772,494 47.99%

2034 23 $82.895927 $20,000,000 $1,657,919 $20,000,000 $1,657,919 $878,992 $778,926 46.98%

2035 24 $85.382804 $20,000,000 $1,707,656 $20,000,000 $1,707,656 $922,942 $784,714 45.95%

2036 25 $87.944289 $20,000,000 $1,758,886 $20,000,000 $1,758,886 $969,089 $789,797 44.90%

2037 26 $90.582617 $20,000,000 $1,811,652 $20,000,000 $1,811,652 $1,017,543 $794,109 43.83%

2038 27 $93.300096 $20,000,000 $1,866,002 $20,000,000 $1,866,002 $1,068,420 $797,581 42.74%

2039 28 $96.099099 $20,000,000 $1,921,982 $20,000,000 $1,921,982 $1,121,842 $800,140 41.63%

2040 29 $98.982072 $20,000,000 $1,979,641 $20,000,000 $1,979,641 $1,177,934 $801,708 40.50%

2041 30 $101.951534 $20,000,000 $2,039,031 $20,000,000 $2,039,031 $1,236,830 $802,200 39.34%

2042(2) 31(2)
$105.010080 $20,000,000 $2,100,202 $20,000,000 $2,100,202 $2,100,202 $0 0.00%

$34,658,628 $41,164,878 $20,279,951 $14,378,678

(5) Estimated existing PILOT payments (per ground lease agreement with UDC)

Albany Hotel, Inc.: PILOT Analysis

Calendar 

Year

Project 

Year Tax Rate(3)

Status Quo Proposed Project 

Current Tax Normal Tax Requested PILOT

Requested 

PILOT 

Payment(8) 

 Current 

Assessment(4)

Payments 

Under Existing 

PILOT(5)

Improved 

Assessment(6)

Tax w/o 

PILOT(7)

(2) Full assessment value will be paid under proposed PILOT (end of proposed PILOT) 

(3) Assumed a tax rate of $42.00268201 (does not include BID tax that is still payable under PILOT) in 2011 w/ estimated escalation of 3% thereafter

(4) Assumed current assessment amount after potential grievance (current assessment of $27,331,900 as per City of Albany tax roll)

Abatement 

Savings(9)

% of 

Abatement at 

Full 

Assessment(10)

Total 

Notes:

(1) Full assessment value will be paid if there is no change to existing PILOT (per ground lease agreement with UDC) 

(6) Assumed improved assessment (assumed assessment will not increase as proposed improvements are cosmetic in nature)

(7) Improved assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

(8) Fixed at a 3% increase per year for first 10 years then 5% increase per year thereafter until end of PILOT

(9) Difference of Existing PILOT Payment from Requested PILOT Payment  

(10) Abatement Savings divided by Existing PILOT Payment.  Note in this proposed PILOT, assessment holds no true significance as the PILOT payment 

(based on $346,858 in 2011) is fixed at a 3% increase per year for years 1-10 and a 5% increase per year for the remainder of the PILOT
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Sixty State Place, LLC- IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE: August 8, 2011 

 

 

Applicant: Sixty State Place, LLC 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): Jeffrey Gordon (50%) and David Gordon (50%) 

 

Project Location: 60 State Street 

 

Project Description: This building, a former bank and associated office space, has been vacant 

for over a year.  The applicant proposes rehabilitating the four story, 21,000 sq.ft. commercial 

building into a mixed-use structure.  The building will house 12 market rate apartments on floors 

2-4 and 9,700 sq.ft. of restaurant space on the first floor.  The project requires the removal and 

replacement of many of the existing partition walls, plumbing, electrical wiring, HVAC, etc. on 

floors 2-4.   

 

Estimated Project Cost: $6,500,000  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $2,000,000-$2,500,000 

 

Total Mortgage Amount: $2,300,000 

 

Current Assessment: $200,000 

 

Estimated Improved Assessment: $3,000,000  

 

Requested PILOT: A 20 year PILOT with 100% abatement on the increased assessment value 

for the first 12 years.  Then the abatement on the increased assessment value decreases for the 

following 8 years at 5% per year.  At which time full assessment will be paid in Year 21 and 

every year thereafter. 

 

Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments: $589,958 (over 20 year PILOT period) 
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Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $160,000-$200,000 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $28,750 

o Real Property Taxes: $2,776,367 (over 20 year PILOT period) 

o Other: N/A 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (85 +/-) new jobs via restaurant staff 

o Projected Construction:  (30-40) jobs   

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Decreases the overall commercial vacancy rate downtown 

o Adds to the supply of downtown residential to help meet the demand for such living 

options (as stated in Zimmerman/Volk Associates downtown residential market study)  

o Increases consumer base to support downtown businesses 

o Offers another option to downtown dining  

o Increases local sales tax revenues   

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Revitalization and Diversification of Downtown  - adaptive reuse of underutilized or 

vacant buildings 

 Eligible for the 485a Real Property Tax Abatement Program 

 Part of Main Street Grant sponsored by Capitalize Albany Corporation 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Type 1 Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

7/21/11 

o Approved the site plan on 7/21/11  

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 



2011 0 $42.002682 $200,000 $8,401 $200,000 $8,401 $8,401 $0 0% $8,401 $0 0.00%

2012 1 $43.262762 $200,000 $8,653 $200,000 $8,653 $8,653 $0 100% $8,653 $0 100.00%

2013 2 $44.560645 $200,000 $8,912 $3,000,000 $133,682 $8,912 $124,770 100% $8,912 $0 100.00%

2014 3 $45.897465 $200,000 $9,179 $3,000,000 $137,692 $9,179 $128,513 100% $9,179 $0 100.00%

2015 4 $47.274389 $200,000 $9,455 $3,000,000 $141,823 $9,455 $132,368 100% $9,455 $0 100.00%

2016 5 $48.692620 $200,000 $9,739 $3,000,000 $146,078 $9,739 $136,339 100% $9,739 $0 100.00%

2017 6 $50.153399 $200,000 $10,031 $3,000,000 $150,460 $10,031 $140,430 100% $10,031 $0 100.00%

2018 7 $51.658001 $200,000 $10,332 $3,000,000 $154,974 $10,332 $144,642 100% $10,332 $0 100.00%

2019 8 $53.207741 $200,000 $10,642 $3,000,000 $159,623 $10,642 $148,982 100% $10,642 $0 100.00%

2020 9 $54.803973 $200,000 $10,961 $3,000,000 $164,412 $49,324 $115,088 75% $10,961 $38,363 100.00%

2021 10 $56.448092 $200,000 $11,290 $3,000,000 $169,344 $90,317 $79,027 50% $11,290 $79,027 100.00%

2022 11 $58.141535 $200,000 $11,628 $3,000,000 $174,425 $133,726 $40,699 25% $11,628 $122,097 100.00%

2023 12 $59.885781 $200,000 $11,977 $3,000,000 $179,657 $179,657 $0 0% $11,977 $167,680 100.00%

2024 13 $61.682355 $200,000 $12,336 $3,000,000 $185,047 $185,047 $0 0% $20,972 $164,075 95.00%

2025 14 $63.532825 $200,000 $12,707 $3,000,000 $190,598 $190,598 $0 0% $30,496 $160,103 90.00%

2026 15 $65.438810 $200,000 $13,088 $3,000,000 $196,316 $196,316 $0 0% $40,572 $155,744 85.00%

2027 16 $67.401974 $200,000 $13,480 $3,000,000 $202,206 $202,206 $0 0% $51,226 $150,980 80.00%

2028 17 $69.424034 $200,000 $13,885 $3,000,000 $208,272 $208,272 $0 0% $62,482 $145,790 75.00%

2029 18 $71.506755 $200,000 $14,301 $3,000,000 $214,520 $214,520 $0 0% $74,367 $140,153 70.00%

2030 19 $73.651957 $200,000 $14,730 $3,000,000 $220,956 $220,956 $0 0% $86,909 $134,047 65.00%

2031 20 $75.861516 $200,000 $15,172 $3,000,000 $227,585 $227,585 $0 0% $100,137 $127,447 60.00%

2032(1) 21(1)
$78.137361 $200,000 $15,627 $3,000,000 $234,412 $234,412 $0 0% $0 $234,412 0.00%

$232,497 $3,366,324 $2,175,465 $1,190,859 $589,958 $1,585,508

(2) Assumed a tax rate of $42.00268201 (does not include BID tax that is still payable under PILOT) in 2011 w/ estimated escalation of 3% thereafter

(3) Current assessment as per City of Albany tax roll

(11) Difference of Requested PILOT Payment from 485a Tax Abatement

(12) Percent abatement on increased assessment via PILOT deviation requested by Applicant

(5) Improved assessment as per Applicant's assumption

(6) Improved assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

(7) As of right 485a Tax Abatement - 8 years of 100% abatement then decreases 25% thereafter until full assessment in Year 13  

(8) Difference of 485a PILOT Payment from Normal Tax  

(9) Percent abatement on increased assessment via 485a Tax Abatement

(10) PILOT deviation requested - 10 years of 100% abatement then decreases at 16.67% thereafter until full assessment in Year 16

(4) Current assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

485a Tax Abatement Requested PILOT

Abatement 

Savings
(11)

% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment
(12)

Total 

Notes:

485a PILOT 

Payment
(7)

Abatement 

Savings
(8)

% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment
(9)

Requested 

PILOT 

Payment
(10) 

Improved 

Assessment
(5)

Tax w/o 

PILOT
(6)

Current 

Assessment
(3)

Current Tax
(4)

(1) Full assessment value will be paid (End of Proposed PILOT) 

Sixty State Place, LLC: PILOT Analysis

Calendar 

Year

Project 

Year Tax Rate
(2)

Status Quo Proposed Project 

Current Tax Normal Tax
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: Penta on Broadway, LLC- IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE: August 8, 2011 

 

 

Applicant: Penta on Broadway, LLC 

 

Managing Members: Charles B. Rosenstein, Christopher Maddalone, Seth Meltzer 

 

Project Location: 522-524 Broadway 

 

Project Description: Proposed conversion of approximately 13,000 sq.ft. of vacant commercial 

space to 14 residential rental units (floors 2, 3, 4) and approximately 3,000 sq.ft. of rentable 

commercial space (ground floor).  The 4
th

 floor will also have a laundry room and exercise area 

for residents.  The project will require the removal and replacement of many of the existing 

partition walls, plumbing, electrical wiring, HVAC, windows, etc.   

 

Estimated Project Cost: $1,550,000  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $648,813 

 

Total Mortgage Amount: $1,058,000 

 

Current Assessment: $515,000 

 

Estimated Improved Assessment: $1,550,000  

 

Requested PILOT: A 15 year PILOT with 100% abatement on the increased assessment value 

(after completion of the project) for the first 10 years.  Then the abatement on the increased 

assessment value decreases for the following 5 years at 16.66% per year.  At which time full 

assessment will be paid in Year 16 and every year thereafter. 

 

Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments: $577,279 (over 15 year PILOT period) 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $51,905 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: $13,225 
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o Real Property Taxes: $669,914 (over 15 year PILOT period) 

o Other: None 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: N/A (potential for creation of jobs upon commercial space rental) 

o Projected Construction:  (9) jobs will be associated with this project, excludes 

subcontractors  

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Decreases the overall commercial vacancy rate downtown 

o Adds to the supply of downtown residential to help meet the demand for such living 

options (as stated in Zimmerman/Volk Associates downtown residential market study)  

o Increases consumer base to support downtown businesses 

o Offers another option to downtown retail (when tenant is found) 

o Increases local sales tax revenues (when retail tenant is found)   

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Revitalization and Diversification of Downtown  - adaptive reuse of underutilized or 

vacant buildings 

 Eligible for the 485a Real Property Tax Abatement Program 

 Part of Capitalize Albany Corporation Real Estate Loan Program 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Unlisted Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

6/23/11 

o Approved the site plan on 6/23/11 with the following conditions: 

- The applicant shall obtain final approval from Department of Water & Water 

Supply and the Division of Fire and Emergency Services  

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 

natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 

 



2011 0 $42.002682 $515,000 $21,631 $515,000 $21,631 $21,631 $0 0% $21,631 $0 0%

2012 1 $43.262762 $515,000 $22,280 $1,550,000 $67,057 $22,280 $44,777 100% $22,280 $0 100%

2013 2 $44.560645 $515,000 $22,949 $1,550,000 $69,069 $22,949 $46,120 100% $22,949 $0 100%

2014 3 $45.897465 $515,000 $23,637 $1,550,000 $71,141 $23,637 $47,504 100% $23,637 $0 100%

2015 4 $47.274389 $515,000 $24,346 $1,550,000 $73,275 $24,346 $48,929 100% $24,346 $0 100%

2016 5 $48.692620 $515,000 $25,077 $1,550,000 $75,474 $25,077 $50,397 100% $25,077 $0 100%

2017 6 $50.153399 $515,000 $25,829 $1,550,000 $77,738 $25,829 $51,909 100% $25,829 $0 100%

2018 7 $51.658001 $515,000 $26,604 $1,550,000 $80,070 $26,604 $53,466 100% $26,604 $0 100%

2019 8 $53.207741 $515,000 $27,402 $1,550,000 $82,472 $27,402 $55,070 100% $27,402 $0 100%

2020 9 $54.803973 $515,000 $28,224 $1,550,000 $84,946 $42,405 $42,542 75% $28,224 $14,181 100%

2021 10 $56.448092 $515,000 $29,071 $1,550,000 $87,495 $58,283 $29,212 50% $29,071 $29,212 100%

2022 11 $58.141535 $515,000 $29,943 $1,550,000 $90,119 $75,075 $15,044 25% $39,972 $35,103 83.33%

2023 12 $59.885781 $515,000 $30,841 $1,550,000 $92,823 $92,823 $0 0% $51,502 $41,321 66.67%

2024 13 $61.682355 $515,000 $31,766 $1,550,000 $95,608 $95,608 $0 0% $63,687 $31,921 50.00%

2025 14 $63.532825 $515,000 $32,719 $1,550,000 $98,476 $98,476 $0 0% $76,557 $21,919 33.33%

2026 15 $65.438810 $515,000 $33,701 $1,550,000 $101,430 $101,430 $0 0% $90,142 $11,288 16.67%

2027(1) 16(1)
$67.401974 $515,000 $34,712 $1,550,000 $104,473 $104,473 $0 0% $104,473 $0 0.00%

$414,390 $1,247,193 $762,223 $484,969 $577,279 $184,944

(2) Assumed a tax rate of $42.00268201 (does not include BID tax that is still payable under PILOT) in 2011 w/ estimated escalation of 3% thereafter

(3) Current assessment as per City of Albany tax roll

(11) Difference of Requested PILOT Payment from 485a Tax Abatement

(12) Percent abatement on increased assessment via PILOT deviation requested by Applicant

(5) Improved assessment as per Applicant's assumption

(6) Improved assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

(7) As of right 485a Tax Abatement - 8 years of 100% abatement then decreases 25% thereafter until full assessment in Year 13  

(8) Difference of 485a PILOT Payment from Normal Tax  

(9) Percent abatement on increased assessment via 485a Tax Abatement

(10) PILOT deviation requested - 10 years of 100% abatement then decreases at 16.67% thereafter until full assessment in Year 16

(4) Current assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

485a Tax Abatement Requested PILOT

Abatement 

Savings(11)

% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment(12)

Total 

Notes:

485a PILOT 

Payment(7)

Abatement 

Savings(8)

% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment(9)

Requested 

PILOT 

Payment(10) 

Improved 

Assessment(5)

Tax w/o 

PILOT(6)

Current 

Assessment(3) Current Tax(4)

(1) Full assessment value will be paid (End of Proposed PILOT) 

Penta on Broadway, LLC: PILOT Analysis

Calendar 

Year

Project 

Year Tax Rate(2)

Status Quo Proposed Project 

Current Tax Normal Tax
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TO: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Board 

 

FROM: City of Albany Industrial Development Agency Staff 

 

RE: 4-6 Sheridan, LLC- IDA Application Summary 

 

DATE: August 8, 2011 

 

 

Applicant: 4-6 Sheridan, LLC 

 

Managing Members (% of Ownership): Guy Alonge, III (90%), Clemente Parente (5%), 

Daniel Sanders (5%) 

 

Project Location: 4-6 Sheridan Avenue 

 

Project Description: This building, a former restaurant and brewery, was vacant for two years 

due to bank foreclosure under the previous owner.  The applicant is currently in the midst of 

rehabilitating the five story, 21,000 sq.ft. commercial building into a mixed-use structure.  The 

building will house 13 market rate apartments (studio, one bedroom and two bedroom) on floors 

2-5 and 3,000 sq.ft. of retail/ restaurant space on the first floor.  The project requires the removal 

and replacement of many of the existing partition walls, plumbing, electrical wiring, HVAC, 

windows, etc.   

 

Estimated Project Cost: $1,750,000 (estimated amount spent to date $750,000)  

 

Type of Financing: Straight Lease 

 

Amount of Bonds Requested: None 

 

Estimated Total Purchases Exempt from Sales Tax: $100,000-$200,000 

 

Total Mortgage Amount: $325,000 

 

Current Assessment: $400,000 

 

Estimated Improved Assessment: $1,200,000  

 

Requested PILOT: A 15 year PILOT with 100% abatement on the increased assessment value 

for the first 10 years.  Then the abatement on the increased assessment value decreases for the 

following 5 years at 16.66% per year.  At which time full assessment will be paid in Year 16 and 

every year thereafter. 
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Estimated Value of Total PILOT Payments: 

o Total PILOT Payments: $447,761 (over 15 year PILOT period) 

 

Estimated Value of Tax Exemptions: 

o NYS Sales and Compensating Use Tax: $8,000-$16,000 

o Mortgage Recording Taxes: N/A 

o Real Property Taxes: $517,808 (over 15 year PILOT period) 

o Other: N/A 

 

Employment Impact:  

o Projected Permanent: (40-50) new jobs via property management and restaurant staff 

o Projected Construction:  (25-40) jobs 

 

Other Economic Impacts:   

o Decreases the overall commercial vacancy rate downtown 

o Adds to the supply of downtown residential to help meet the demand for such living 

options (as stated in Zimmerman/Volk Associates downtown residential market study)  

o Increases consumer base to support downtown businesses 

o Offers another option to downtown dining  

o Increases local sales tax revenues   

 

Strategic Initiatives: 

o Revitalization and Diversification of Downtown  - adaptive reuse of underutilized or 

vacant buildings 

 Eligible for the 485a Real Property Tax Abatement Program 

 Part of Main Street Grant sponsored by Capitalize Albany Corporation 

 Part of Capitalize Albany Corporation Real Estate Loan Program 

 

Planning Board Actions: 

o Issued a Negative Declaration for this Unlisted Action as per the provisions of SEQR on 

2/10/11 

o Approved the site plan on 2/10/11 with the following conditions: 

 The applicant shall submit plans depicting the size, material and location of the 

existing water and sewer service, as requested by the Department of Water & 

Water Supply. 

 The applicant shall establish traffic access and delivery patterns to be agreed upon 

with the Division of Traffic Safety. 

 The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and approval from the Division of 

Engineering.   

 

Mission 

o The purpose of the Industrial Development Agency is to promote, develop, encourage 

and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, 

equipping and furnishing industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research 

and recreation facilities. The Agency aims to protect and promote the health of the 

inhabitants of the City of Albany by the conservation, protection and improvement of the 
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natural and cultural or historic resources and environment and to control land, sewer, 

water, air, noise or general environmental pollution derived from the operation of 

industrial development. 



2011 0 $42.002682 $400,000 $16,801 $400,000 $16,801 $16,801 $0 0% $16,801 $0 0%

2012 1 $43.262762 $400,000 $17,305 $1,200,000 $51,915 $17,305 $34,610 100% $17,305 $0 100%

2013 2 $44.560645 $400,000 $17,824 $1,200,000 $53,473 $17,824 $35,649 100% $17,824 $0 100%

2014 3 $45.897465 $400,000 $18,359 $1,200,000 $55,077 $18,359 $36,718 100% $18,359 $0 100%

2015 4 $47.274389 $400,000 $18,910 $1,200,000 $56,729 $18,910 $37,820 100% $18,910 $0 100%

2016 5 $48.692620 $400,000 $19,477 $1,200,000 $58,431 $19,477 $38,954 100% $19,477 $0 100%

2017 6 $50.153399 $400,000 $20,061 $1,200,000 $60,184 $20,061 $40,123 100% $20,061 $0 100%

2018 7 $51.658001 $400,000 $20,663 $1,200,000 $61,990 $20,663 $41,326 100% $20,663 $0 100%

2019 8 $53.207741 $400,000 $21,283 $1,200,000 $63,849 $21,283 $42,566 100% $21,283 $0 100%

2020 9 $54.803973 $400,000 $21,922 $1,200,000 $65,765 $32,882 $32,882 75% $21,922 $10,961 100%

2021 10 $56.448092 $400,000 $22,579 $1,200,000 $67,738 $45,158 $22,579 50% $22,579 $22,579 100%

2022 11 $58.141535 $400,000 $23,257 $1,200,000 $69,770 $58,142 $11,628 25% $31,009 $27,133 83.33%

2023 12 $59.885781 $400,000 $23,954 $1,200,000 $71,863 $71,863 $0 0% $39,924 $31,939 66.67%

2024 13 $61.682355 $400,000 $24,673 $1,200,000 $74,019 $74,019 $0 0% $49,346 $24,673 50.00%

2025 14 $63.532825 $400,000 $25,413 $1,200,000 $76,239 $76,239 $0 0% $59,297 $16,942 33.33%

2026 15 $65.438810 $400,000 $26,176 $1,200,000 $78,527 $78,527 $0 0% $69,801 $8,725 16.67%

2027
(1)

16
(1)

$67.401974 $400,000 $26,961 $1,200,000 $80,882 $80,882 $0 0% $80,882 $0 0.00%

$321,856 $965,568 $590,713 $374,856 $447,761 $142,952

(3) Current assessment as per City of Albany tax roll

(5) Improved assessment as per Applicant's assumption

(6) Improved assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

(11) Difference of Requested PILOT Payment from 485a Tax Abatement

(12) Percent abatement on increased assessment via PILOT deviation requested by Applicant

(7) As of right 485a Tax Abatement - 8 years of 100% abatement then decreases 25% thereafter until full assessment in Year 13  

(8) Difference of 485a PILOT Payment from Normal Tax  

(9) Percent abatement on increased assessment via 485a Tax Abatement

(10) PILOT deviation requested - 10 years of 100% abatement then decreases at 16.67% thereafter until full assessment in Year 16

(4) Current assessment divided by 1,000 multiplied by appropriate tax rate 

Requested PILOT
% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment(9)
Project 

Year

Calendar 

Year

Requested 

PILOT 

Payment(10) 

Abatement 

Savings(11)

Proposed Project Status Quo

Tax Rate(2)

Current Tax
% of 

Abatement on 

Improved 

Assessment(12)

Notes:

(1) Full assessment value will be paid (End of Proposed PILOT) 

(2) Assumed a tax rate of $42.00268201 (does not include BID tax that is still payable under PILOT) in 2011 w/ estimated escalation of 3% thereafter

Total 

4-6 Sheridan, LLC: PILOT Analysis

Current 

Assessment(3) Current Tax(4)

Improved 

Assessment(5)

Tax w/o 

PILOT(6)

485a PILOT 

Payment(7)

Abatement 

Savings(8)

485a Tax AbatementNormal Tax



























































































































































































































































TO:  City of Albany Industrial Development Agency 

FROM:  Megan Daly, Deputy Commissioner  

RE:  Background on Downtown Albany Residential Initiative  

DATE:  August 8, 2011 

As more downtown residential development projects come before the Board, some Board 

members have recently requested additional information and background on the initiative. 

Below, please find a brief history on the history and reasoning for the effort. If I can provide any 

further information, please let me know. 

Downtown Residential Initiative 

The City of Albany began the downtown residential development initiative in 2002 with the 

purpose of increasing mixed-use development and adding residential units in downtown. This 

was a strategic recommendation of the City of Albany’s economic development strategy – 

Capitalize Albany - first released in 1996. The strategy identified downtown diversification as a 

critical element of the City’s overall economic health and revitalization. The Capitalize Albany 

strategy first targeted major projects, like infrastructure projects and major new construction 

projects like new state offices in downtown. The next phase was attracting mixed use 

development to complement the commercial office market. The downtown residential initiative 

followed, and has been a three stage approach.   

The first stage was to understand the market for residential units downtown. In 2002, the City 

of Albany, the Capitalize Albany Corporation and the Downtown Albany Business Improvement 

District retained Blount Hunter Associates to complete a Downtown Marketing and Leasing 

Strategy to develop a strategy to drive additional commercial retail in downtown Albany.  As a 

part of that effort, Zimmerman Volk Associates completed a feasibility analysis of downtown 

housing and determined that added residents would drive additional commercial uses in 

downtown (An updated Executive Summary of the 2011 Residential Market Analysis from 

Zimmerman Volk Associates is attached). The report concluded that the area and demographics 

would support significant additional residential units in downtown Albany.  The study explained 

that the downtown Albany environment and amenities would be especially attractive to market 

segments including "twenty something, young professionals" as well as "empty nesters" both 

segments looking for urban lifestyles.  It was also apparent that there is an opportunity to 

leverage the State’s investment in technology that has occurred at Albany Nanotech.  In 

discussions with Albany Nanotech staff, many of the new technology employees relocating to 

work at the Albany Nanotech campus and now at Global Foundries, are interested in an urban 

living environment where they can walk to amenities such as restaurants, bars, and cultural 



venues. It was determined that the presence of additional downtown residents would enable 

the City to attract the next level of commercial and retail investment and activity. 

The study also identified specific buildings in downtown Albany that were strong candidates for 

mixed-use redevelopment including upper floor residential conversions. Up to thirty-six 

buildings were identified as potential candidates for renovation or conversion projects based on 

availability of vacant or underutilized space and location of the property.  Some of the buildings 

have first floor commercial tenants, however in some cases entire buildings are underutilized.  

The study also reported that while there is a demand for downtown residential units, there 

exist barriers to development.   

The second stage of the downtown residential initiative was understanding existing conditions 

and the potential re-use of targeted properties identified in the study.  To pursue the 

recommendations of the Downtown Marketing and Leasing Strategy to create additional 

downtown residential units and to assist with relieving any barriers to development, Capitalize 

Albany Corporation (CAC) developed a Residential Development Technical Assistance Grant 

program.  Even though CAC had the results of the 2002 feasibility findings that strongly 

indicated the market need for more units, CAC learned from a number of building owners that 

there was a perception that residential conversion of upper floors was too complicated and 

that the development process was too cumbersome to navigate.  In an effort to combat that 

perception, in August of 2004 CAC and the Community Preservation Corporation (CPC) 

committed $75,000 to fund the program.  

The Technical Assistance program provided grant funding toward pre-development 

architectural/engineering services for the purpose of increasing residential development 

projects downtown. The architectural/engineering firm provided an Existing Conditions Report, 

conceptual floor plans for residential use, Building Code Review, and Preliminary construction 

cost estimates. The selected architectural/engineering firm had extensive experience with 

historic properties and expertise with interpreting the Building Code of New York State 

particularly Chapter K.  The program reduced the financial risk for property owners to explore 

potential use for their space, where they may not have taken action with out the funding. The 

program was designed to maximize the use of the building, increase the number of residential 

units, while increasing pedestrian activity downtown during extended hours. This program was 

utilized for 10 buildings, to identify actual candidates for redevelopment construction projects.  

The third stage, is the Building Renovation Program, which is where the resource development 

is required, including New York Main Street Grant funding, CAC lending, City of Albany 

assistance and any other appropriate source.  This stage provides funding support to the 

rehabilitation projects that were identified and prioritized from the Technical Assistance Grant 

program. The project partners of the Technical Assistance Grant program, including Community 



Preservation Corporation (CPC) identified that a critical component of this stage of supporting 

mixed-use development downtown is to assemble necessary gap financing resources for 

construction costs. Experience from conversion projects that have been completed in the 

district have indicated that property owners will need to finance the construction costs, and 

that any reduction in construction and operating costs will make the projects more sustainable 

for the borrowers until market rents match the cost of rehab or reconstruction. Rehabilitation 

of historic properties can be very expensive and complicated.  

Understanding the existing debt on each property was a part of the Technical Assistance Grant 

program.  As part of the Technical Assistance Grant program, the property owner met with a 

CPC loan officer to explore financing based on the recommendations of the property evaluation 

report.  The loan officer sought to understand existing debt and equity related to the property 

and estimate lending needs for the construction costs. This assessment was provided to the 

property owner as well as to CAC to use in evaluating need for assistance.  

In the early stages of the initiative CAC and CPC recognized the need to create grant programs 

in order to make the projects financially feasible for the property owners. Often times, the cost 

of redevelopment were not entirely covered by income projections, as the market was being 

built. CAC applied to NY State Main Street program for two successful grant awards in 2004 and 

2009. The Corporation partnered with the Downtown BID to submit an application in 2011 for 

60 State Street, that is still awaiting announcement.  

Both CAC and CPC developed attractive and targeted financing to assist projects that were 

developed from the Technical Assistance Grant program. In addition, the project partners have 

strong collaborative relationships with a number of commercial banks that participate in a 

portion of the funding.  

The City of Albany and the project partners also identified other resources that could assist 

project stimulus. In 2010 when the NY Empire Zone program expired, the correlating 485-e Real 

Property Tax benefit was also eliminated. Developers of redevelopment projects were hesitant 

to take on major investments without some relief of property taxes. The project partners 

worked on fully instituting the 485-a Real Property Tax abatement that was targeted for 

existing properties that would be redeveloped into mixed use. In some cases, lenders require a 

longer or more predictable term of tax abatement.  The first downtown residential, market rate 

project was brought to the IDA in 2006 with the Jonathons Pizza building redevelopment at 33 

N Pearl Street.  

The initiative has now taken on momentum of its own, indicating that the market is taking hold. 

As evidence, the Technical Assistance program is no longer active. Property owners or 

developers are taking on the risk of analysis with their own funds, no longer requiring grants to 



test the feasibility. Also, as much subsidy is not required as market rents are slowly proving to 

be able to be achieved. Other positive signs are that traditional commercial lenders are showing 

more appetite for becoming lending partners in these downtown residential deals. However, 

the market is not fully on its own and economic development assistance is still required. The 

Zimmerman Volk report indicated that the market could support between 150-200 new units 

per year for 10 years. In total there are approximately 100 units in downtown and another 140 

in the pipeline. The critical mass that needs to be achieved will require additional medium and 

large scale residential development projects.  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

UPDATE: RESIDENTIAL MARKET POTENTIAL

The Downtown Albany Study Area
City of Albany, Albany County, New York

January, 2011
                                                                                                                                                                  

The purpose of this study is to re-examine the market potential for newly-introduced market-rate

housing units—created both through adaptive re-use of existing non-residential buildings as well

as through new construction—that could be leased or sold in the Downtown Albany Study Area.

The original Downtown study was published in 2002 and updated in November, 2006.  An

update is now critical, because, since 2006, the regional economy has been steadily shifting to

higher-growth technology-related industries, particularly in the realm of nanotechnology.  In

addition, downtown residential development has gained considerable traction in the market, with

a number of successful new projects that have been introduced since 2006.

The boundaries of the Downtown Study Area are the same as those defined for the November,

2006 Update, covering the area bounded by North Ferry Street to the north, the Hudson River to

the east, Westerlo Street to the south, and Eagle Street to the west.  This area includes the

Downtown Business Improvement District, the Downtown Historic District, parts of the Pastures

and Mansion Historic Districts, and the easternmost blocks of the Arbor Hill neighborhood.

CONCLUSIONS OF THE ANALYSIS                                                                                                      

Where are the potential renters and buyers of new housing units
in the Downtown Albany Study Area likely to move from?

As derived from the updated migration, mobility and target market analysis, the draw area

distribution of market potential (those households with the potential to move to the Downtown

Albany Study Area) is as follows:
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Market Potential by Draw Area
THE DOWNTOWN ALBANY STUDY AREA
City of Albany, Albany County, New York

City of Albany (Local Draw Area): 27.0%
Balance of Albany County (Local Draw Area): 16.6%

Rensselaer, Schenectady, Saratoga, Greene, and
Columbia Counties (Regional Draw Area): 17.0%

Kings, New York, Queens, Bronx, and
Onondaga Counties (NYC/Syracuse Draw Area): 7.6%

Suffolk, Nassau, Westchester, Ulster, and
Dutchess Counties (Suburban NY Draw Area): 4.9%

Balance of US (National Draw Area):      27.0    %

Total: 100.0%

How many households have the potential to move to the Downtown Study Area
if appropriate housing units were to be made available??

Based on the updated target market analysis, approximately 3,750 younger singles and couples,

empty nesters and retirees, and compact families represent the annual potential market for new

higher=density housing units within the Downtown Albany Study Area.

What are their housing preferences in aggregate??

As derived from the tenure and housing preferences of those 3,750 draw area households, the

distribution of rental and for-sale multi-family and for-sale single-family attached housing types

would be as follows:

Potential Market for New Housing Units
Higher-Density Housing Units

THE DOWNTOWN ALBANY STUDY AREA
City of Albany, Albany County, New York

NUMBER OF PERCENT
HOUSING TYPE HOUSEHOLDS OF TOTAL

Rental Multi-Family 1,980 52.8%
(lofts/apartments, leaseholder)

For-Sale Multi-Family 1,160 30.9%
(lofts/apartments, condo/co-op ownership)

For-Sale Single-Family Attached       610          16.3    %
(townhouses/rowhouses, fee-simple ownership)

Total 3,750 100.0%
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Since the first update was conducted in 2006, there has been a significant increase in the size of the

annual potential downtown market—from approximately 2,440 households in 2006 to 3,750

households in 2011—and considerable changes in the type of housing that best matches target

household preferences.  As a share of the market, multi-family for-rent has risen from 44.2 percent

in 2006 to nearly 53 percent in 2011; multi-family for-sale (condominium) units now represent

just under 31 percent of the market (down from 32.4 percent in 2006); and single-family attached

for-sale (townhouses) comprise 16.3 percent of the market, down from 23.4 percent in 2006.

Who is the potential market for new housing in the Study Area?

The increasing interest in traditional American neighborhoods—walkable, with a mix of uses and

a variety of housing types—is the result of dramatic changes in American households, the growing

cost of commuting by private automobile, and the profound impact of the Great

Recession—which began in 2007—on both households and home-builders, particularly in exurban

locations.  The changing composition of American households may have the most lasting

influence, however, because of the changing housing preferences of the two largest generations in

the history of America: the Baby Boomers (currently estimated at 77 million), born between 1946

and 1964, and the estimated 78 million Millennials, who were born from 1977 to 1996.

Both the Boomers and the Millennials share a preference for downtowns and walkable traditional

neighborhoods, particularly those served by transit.  In contrast to the traditional family (a

married couple with children) that comprised the typical post-war American household, Boomers

and Millennials are predominantly singles and couples.

As updated by the target market analysis and reflecting this national trend, the household groups

that comprise the potential market for new Downtown Albany housing units are:

• Younger singles and childless couples—74 percent. The continuing challenge in

capturing this potential market is to produce new units that are attractive to young

people (lofts, not suburban-style apartments), at rents and prices the majority can

afford.  Since land and construction costs in downtowns are typically higher than
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in other neighborhoods, this remains difficult to achieve without some form of

development incentives.;

• Empty nesters and retirees—21 percent. As the national, regional, and local

housing markets continue to stabilize, and with the continuing introduction of a

wider variety of units in a broad range of rents and prices in the Downtown, older

households will again become a larger share of the potential market; and

• A range of urban families—5 percent. Nearly all of the traditional and non-

traditional family households moving to the Downtown Albany Study Area will be

moving from out of town.

What are their current housing alternatives?

Since the 2006 Update, several small rental properties have been successfully developed within the

Downtown Study Area, with rents ranging from approximately $500 per month for the smallest

studio to $1,900 per month for the largest two-bedroom apartment.  All of the Downtown units

are fully occupied, indicating that the market for Downtown rentals has only just begun to be

tapped.

Outside Downtown Albany, a number of larger rental properties have opened since the 2006

Update, including Albany’s Alexander at Patroon Creek, a very successful 300-unit property with

occupancy at 99 percent and rents among the highest in the market area, ranging between $1,195

and $2,275 per month.  Elsewhere in the region, rents start at $500 per month for the smallest

studios, with the upper ranges of rents at $1,900 per month for a three-bedroom unit.  Occupancy

rates continue to be very high, ranging between 97 and 100 percent (functional full occupancy).

In contrast to 2006, when there were no new condominiums available in Albany, the 24-unit 17

Chapel, is successfully marketing units in Downtown. Base prices range between $299,000 and

$779,750 and eight of the units have sold, with four reservations, even though the building is still

under construction.  Elsewhere in Albany, new for-sale high-density development has consisted of

projects of 30 units or less, with base prices starting at just under $300,000 and the most expensive

unit priced at $385,000.  New condominium and townhouse properties being marketed outside
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the city are typically larger (30 units or more) and less expensive, with base prices falling between

less than $150,000 and just under $290,000.  Since 2007, due to the recession and crash of the

stock market, sales paces have been modest at nearly all of these properties.

What will they pay to live in the Downtown Albany Study Area?

Based on the housing preferences and the socio-economic and lifestyle characteristics of the target

households in 2011, and the relevant residential context in the Albany market area, the general

range of rents and prices for newly-developed market-rate residential units in the Study Area that

could currently be sustained by the market is as follows:

Rent, Price and Size Range
Newly-Created Housing (Adaptive Re-Use and New Construction)

THE DOWNTOWN ALBANY STUDY AREA
City of Albany, Albany County, New York

RENT/PRICE SIZE RENT/PRICE
HOUSING TYPE RANGE RANGE PER SQ . FT.

RENTAL—

Hard Lofts * $650–$1,450/month 550–1,250 sf $1.16–$1.18 psf

Soft Lofts † $950–$1,850/month 750–1,500 sf $1.23–$1.27 psf

Luxury Apartments $1,250–$2,750/month 850–2,000 sf $1.38–$1.47 psf

FO R-SALE—

Hard Lofts * $150,000–$235,000 750–1,250 sf $188–$200 psf

Soft Lofts † $175,000–$285,000 800–1,350 sf $211–$219 psf

Luxury Condominiums $300,000–$600,000 1,100–2,250 sf $267–$273 psf

Townhouses/Rowhouses $275,000–$325,000 1,300–1,650 sf $197–$212 psf

* Unit interiors of “hard lofts” typically have high ceilings and commercial windows and are either
minimally finished, limited to architectural elements such as columns and fin walls, or unfinished,
with no interior partitions except those for bathrooms.

† Unit interiors of “soft lofts” may or may not have high ceilings and are fully finished, with the interiors
partitioned into separate rooms.

The above rents and prices are in year 2011 dollars, are exclusive of consumer options and

upgrades, floor or location premiums, and cover the broad range of rents and prices that could, in

normal economic conditions, be sustained by the market in the Downtown Albany Study Area.
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For the most part (and depending on location), the rents and prices outlined above cannot be

achieved by the development of one or two infill units, but require that projects be of sufficient

size (at least 20 units) to achieve development efficiency and to support a high-impact marketing

campaign.  Location will also have a significant impact on rents and prices; projects situated within

a short walking distance of high-value amenities, such as restaurants, theaters, shops, or

employment, or with views of the Hudson River, will likely command rents and prices at the

upper end of values.  Those projects in less desirable locations are likely to command rents and

prices at the lower end of values.

How fast will the units lease or sell?

After more than two decades’ experience in scores of cities across the country, and in the context

of the target market methodology, Zimmerman/Volk Associates has determined that,     over       the   

near       term     , those households that prefer new construction, rather than previously lived-in units,

currently represent between five and 10 percent of the potential rental market, and between two

and five percent of the potential for-sale market, given the production of appropriately-positioned

new housing.  (Until the collapse of the housing market in the fall of 2008, newly-constructed

dwelling units comprised approximately 15 percent of all units sold in the nation.)  However,

short-term absorption projections (market capture) could be lower than the annual number of

units described below due to the uncertain timing of a mortgage and housing market recovery.

Based on a five to 10 percent capture of the potential market for new rental housing, and a two to

five percent capture of the potential market for new for-sale housing units, the Downtown Albany

Study area should be able to support up to 134 new market-rate housing units per year over the

short term (next three years) and up to 287 units per year in the longer term (four to seven years),

as follows:
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ZIMMERMAN/VOLK ASSOCIATES, INC.

Annual Capture of Market Potential
THE DOWNTOWN ALBANY STUDY AREA
City of Albany, Albany County, New York

NUMBER OF CAPTURE NUMBER OF
HOUSING TYPE HOUSEHOLDS RATE NEW UNITS

Rental Multi-Family 1,980 5% to 10% 99 to 198
(lofts/apartments, leaseholder)

For-Sale Multi-Family 1,160 2% to 5% 23 to 58
(lofts/apartments, condo/co-op ownership)

For-Sale Single-Family Attached       610    2% to 5%        12 to 31    
(townhouses/rowhouses, fee-simple ownership)

Total 3,750 134 to 287

NOTE: Target market capture rates are a unique and highly-refined measure of feasibility.  Target market
capture rates are not equivalent to—and should not be confused with—penetration rates or traffic conversion
rates.

The target market capture rate is derived by dividing the annual forecast absorption—in aggregate and by
housing type—by the number of households that have the potential to purchase or rent new housing within a
specified area in a given year.

The penetration rate is derived by dividing the total number of dwelling units planned for a property by the
total number of draw area households, sometimes qualified by income.

The traffic conversion rate is derived by dividing the total number of buyers or renters by the total number of
prospects that have visited a site.

Because the prospective market for a location is more precisely defined, target market capture rates are higher
than the more grossly-derived penetration rates.  However, the resulting higher capture rates are well within the
range of prudent feasibility.

o
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS—

Every effort has been made to insure the accuracy of the data contained within this analysis.

Demographic and economic estimates and projections have been obtained from government

agencies at the national, state, and county levels.  Market information has been obtained from

sources presumed to be reliable, including developers, owners, and/or sales agents.  However,

this information cannot be warranted by Zimmerman/Volk Associates, Inc.  While the

methodology employed in this analysis allows for a margin of error in base data, it is assumed

that the market data and government estimates and projections are substantially accurate.

Absorption scenarios are based upon the assumption that a normal economic environment will

prevail in a relatively steady state during development of the subject property.  Absorption

paces are likely to be slower during recessionary periods and faster during periods of recovery

and high growth.  Absorption scenarios are also predicated on the assumption that the product

recommendations will be implemented generally as outlined in this report and that the

developer will apply high-caliber design, construction, marketing, and management techniques

to the development of the property.

Recommendations are subject to compliance with all applicable regulations.  Relevant

accounting, tax, and legal matters should be substantiated by appropriate counsel.

o
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RIGHTS AND STUDY OWNERSHIP—

Zimmerman/Volk Associates, Inc. retains all rights, title and interest in the methodology and

target market descriptions contained within this study.  The specific findings of the analysis are

the property of the client and can be distributed at the client’s discretion.

o
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